
fuqdl ilo Canaru urrld\
I f; *t* synar""t. I

drf,Jr il@ Canara Bank

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL [RFP] FOR

[This RFP is limited to Vendors Empaneled by Canara Bank for
Disposal of E-Wastel.

lssued By:

Canara Bank
T M Section
Vijayawada C.O.

Address :

Canara Bank
T l Section
Circle office, 54-15-4b, Lakshmi avenue,
2nd floor, Srinivasa Nagar Bank colony,
Vijayawada- 520 008
GSTIN No. 37AAACC61O6GZZZ

Phone No: 0866-2428860166 , 833381381 1

Email :tmscovij@canarabank.com

o

Page 1 of 9

"Disposal of Old/Unusable/Obsolete Computer Hardware,
Peripherals, ATMs/BNAs etc. lying at various Branches/Offices
under Canara Bank Circte Office, Vijayawada".

-/
Internal



fuTdI *o Canara Bank4
lf et* syndtcate !

sl.
No.

Description Details

1 RFP No. and Date
RFP VIJ/O1/2024-25 dated
01.10.2024

2
Location Address for submission of
Bid/s
[Address for Communication]

Canara Bank
T M Section
Circle office, 54- 1 5-4b, Lakshmi
avenue, 2nd ftoor, Srinivasa
Nagar Bank colony,
Vijayawada- 520 008

Phone No: 0866-2428860/66
Email : tmscovij@canarabank. com

3 Date of lssue Date:01.10.2024

Last Date of Submission of Queries
for Pre Bid Meeting

ihe Pre Bid Queries on the RFP

may be sent through email
or in writing at the address
specified above, on or before
o8t10t2024 @ 03.00 PM.

5 Date of Pre Bid Meeting

6 Last Date of Submission of Bids 10t10t2024 @ 3.00 PM

7 Date and Time of Opening Bid 10/10/2024 @ 4.00 PM

8
Date and Time opening of
CommerciaI Bid.

10/10t2024 @ 4.30 PM

9 Cost of Application Money Nil

10. Earnest Money Deposit(Ref undable) Rs. 10,000 /- (inctuding GST)

This document can be
httos: / /canarabank. com/tenders

downloaded from Bank's website

92 of

Detaits in brief

4.

08/10/20?4 @ 04.00 PM

Internal



b-f,dr ilo Canara gankd\
! f, *ttu synorcate I

Disposal of Old/Unusable/Obsolete Computer Hardware, Peripherals, ATMs/BNAs, etc
lying at various Branches / Offices as per Annexure

Canara Bank, Vijayawada Circte, intends to dispose otd/ unusabte/obsolete Computer
Hardware, Peripherals, etc. (identified by Bank), tlng at various Branches/Offices in
Vijayawada Circte. For this, seated price quotations are invited from the Empanelted vendors
for participation in the Tender process.

2. Scope of Work:

2.1. Scope includes collecting & purchasing various Hardware items (identified by the Bonk

for disposal) from our branch premises on "as is where is basis" for
disposat/ recycting/ reusing in tine with Central/State Government guide[ines.

3, Elisibilitv Criteria:

3.1. This RFP is timited to the Empanelled vendors for disposal of E-Waste with Canara
Bank.

3.2. The Empanelled vendors should hotd vatid Certificate from State Potlution Control
Board/Govt Authorities for undertaking E-Waste Disposal as on the date of RFQ. The
copy of the certificate should be submitted atong with the bid.

3.3. The Empanetled vendors quoting for this RFQ shoutd agree to the condition to "remove
the storage media viz., HardDisk, Tapes, DATS, etc. and the same has to be degaussed
in front of the Concerned Bank officials before lifting the E-Waste from the Various
locations of the Bank".

3.4. The Empanetled vendors need to submit an undertaking that att the e-waste items, as
proposed by Conoro Bank for disposol witl be disposed off as per e.waste disposal
guidetines of State / Central government authorities.

I
::,eage 3 of 9

A. lnstructions to Bidders (lSB)

1. lntroduction:

4. Terms & Conditions:

4.1 . The bid is non-transferable.

4.2. lncomplete and unsigned price quotations are liable to be rejected.

4.3. EMD amount to be submitted along with the bid. Non submission of the ElvlD atong
with bid witl not be evatuated and application money remitted witt be forfeited.

4.4. Pnce Schedule (Commercial Offer) is attached with this Tender notice as Annexure-|.

4.5. The empaneted vendors may inspect the items on or before 08.10.7024, 03:00 pM and

o
N

/

Internal



&-{dt &m Canara gankV\
llit*rpa..l.l

satisfy themselves about the items for which they are bidding for. The Locations

details where the E-Waste can be inspected are as per Annexure-ll. ltems are to be

taken from the various branch/office premises and [ocations as referred in Annexure-
ll by the successful Vendor.

Note: Kindly contact Concerned official before vising the location as mentioned in
Annexure-ll.

4.6. The empaneted vendors sha[[ bear atl the costs associated with the preparation and

submission of its bid, and Canara Bank in no case witl be responsibte or liable for these

costs, regardless of conduct or outcome of bidding process.

4.7. Att expenses pertaining to cotlecting, transporting for disposal (as per govt.
guidelines), is to be borne by the successfut bidder.

4.8. ltem shalt be sotd to the bidder with highest bid price.

4.9. The successful bidder has to remit the total amount quoted in the bid by way of

Demand Draft favoring canara Bank and send it to our office within 7 working days of

intimation of being H1 Bidder.

4..lo.The successful bidder has to lift att the items from disposal site within 2 weeks,

after issuance of order. on failure to do so, canara Bank, T M Section, circle office
Vijayawada shall have the right to forfeit the entire ErrlD remitted and Bank may

dispose the items through H2lH3 Bidders.

4.1 1 . The Successful bidder to compty and ensure with the Tender Clause on degaussing of

data as referred in clause (3.3) above and submit appropriate confirmation

documentation declaration for the same.

4.12.The Bank reserves the right to accept or reject any price quotation or cancel the

disposal process and reject a[[ quotations at any time, without thereby incurring any

tiabitity to the affected empanetled bidder or bidders or any obligation to inform the

affected empanetted bidder or bidders of the ground for the Bank's action. The

empanetted vendors may on their own interest contact the Bank on the status of the

tender after opening of the bids.

4..13. Once the Hardware items are handed over to the successfut bidder, the same sha[[

not be taken back by the Bank.

4.14. Att the required documents to transport the E-Waste from Banks various locations to

bidder,s [ocation (comptying with the Govt Guidetines), witt be arranged from the

bidder's side. Bank wilt onty give the required declaration'

4..15. Any bid received by the Bank after the last date for submission of bid prescribed by

the bank witt be rejected and/or returned unopened to the Empanetted bidder, which

the bidder has to coltect from the Bank.

c3

4of9

Internal



h-f,dt ilo Canaru Sugd\

5. Submission of Bids:

5.1. The bid shoutd be submitted in seated cover addressed to the Bank at the fotlowing
address within the date and time specified in the (Bid detaits in Brief) above.

The Senior Manager
CANARA BANK, TM SECTION,
Circle office, 54-15-4b,
Lakshmi Avenue, 2nd floor,
Srinivasa Nagar Bank colony,
Vijayawada- 520 008
Contact Person: Mr. B V Visweswar Reddy
Phone No: 833381 381 1/ 0866-2428860166

6. Bid Svstem Offer:

6.1. The response to the RFP witl be submitted by way of two stage bidding process
comprising of Technical & Commercial Bid as detailed below:

6.1.1. Technical Criteria: lndicating their comp[iance to Technical Comptiance and
submission of valid Central / State Govt Pottution Control Board certificate and
need to submit relevant documents & dectarations as per etigibitity criteria
along with EMD Amount by way of DD in Technical Criteria Bid. The envetope
should be superscribed as "Technica[ Bid".

6.1.2. Commercial Bid: furnishi ng atl relevant information as required as per Bitt of
Material as per Annexure-l in separate envetope superscribed as "Commercial
Bid".

6,1.3, Both the seated and covered Eids shoutd be put in a closed envetope and
shoutd be superscribed as "Offer to Disposal of Old/Unusable/Obsolete
Computer Hardware, Peripherals etc. lying at Branches/Offices under
Canara Bank, CO Vijayawada" on the top of the envelope.

6.1.4. The envetope shatl bear the RFP No., RFP Details, name & comptete postal
address of the bidder and authority to whom the Bid is submitted.

The envelope/s should be property seated and submitted.

At[ documents must be duty signed by the authorized signatory of the bidder.
No oveMriting, erasures are permitted.

7. Amendment to Biddinc Document:

7. 1. At any time prior to deadtine for submission of Bids, the Bank, for any reason,
whether, at its own initiative or in response to a ctarification requested by prospective
empanetted bidder, may modify the bidding document, by amendment.

7.2. Notification of amendments witt be made avaitable on the Bank's website
(i.e. https:/ /canarabank. com/ tenders) and witt be binding on atl bidders and no
separate communication wi[[ be issued in this regard.

6.1.5.

6.1 .6.

.fage 5 of 9

lf; me* synarcate I

1 !,T'. 
- {

tpl(

Internal



&-{f,I il@ Canara Bankd
lf,a,e ryna..r" l

7.3. ln order to a[[ow reasonabte time to prospective bidders to take the amendment into
account in preparing their bids, the Bank, at its discretion, may extend the due date
for submission of bid for a reasonable period as decided by the Bank for the submission
of Bids.

8. Earnest Monev Deoosit (EMD):

8.1. The bidder sha[[ furnish Earnest Money Deposit (E 4D) of Rs.'10,000/- (Rupees Ten
Thousand Only) by way of Demand Draft drawn on any scheduled bank in favour of
Canara Bank, payable at Vijayawada, and shoutd be kept along with the Bid. The EMD

of the un-successful Bidders witl be returned upon the H1 Bidder accepting the order.

8.2. The EMD may be forfeited:

8.2.1. lf the bidder withdraws or amends the bid during the period of bid validity
specified in this document.

8.2.2. lf the selected bidder faits to accept the order within 7 days in accordance
with the terms of the RFP.

9. Bid Vatidity Period:

The offer submitted and the prices quoted therein sha[[ be valid for 30 days from the date
of opening of Commercia[ Bid. Bid vatid for any shorter period shatl be rejected by the Bank.

'I 0. Price Com osition:

10.1.The price quoted should be only in lndian Rupees.

10.2.The bidder has to give price of a[[ the items separatety, as mentioned in Bitt of
MateriaI as per Annexure-1.

1O.3.The bidders shoutd atone bear the expenses like transportation, toading/ untoading

charges etc.

10.4. The bidder has to quote appticabte GST as mentioned in the Bitt of Material.

1 1 . Opening of Bid!:

11.'1. Techno-Commerciat offer witt be opened in our office as per date/time mentioned in

the Bid detai[s in Brief.
'11.2. The representative of the bidder can be present for the opening of the Bid along with

authorization tetter. No separate intimation witt be given in this regard to the bidders

for deputing their representative. The bid witt be opened in the presence of Bidder's

representative and Bank Officiats.

11.3. Non-attendance at the bid opening will not be a cause for disqualification of a bidder.

1 2. Evaluation Criteria:

12.1.The Bids which are quatified in Etigib'itity/Technicat Criteria would be considered for
CommerciaI Evatuation.

N
Page 6 of 9

Internal



dr-ddt ilo Canara gankV\

12.2.For Commercial evatuation, Totat Bid Price i.e. Total Cost of att the units wiu be the
basis of comparison amongst the etigibte bidders to rank them, in order to determine
the Highest Evatuated Bid.

12.3.After compteting the above process, the Bank witt dectare Hl, H2, H3.... Bidder in
order to determine the Highest Evaluated Bid (H1) and wilt award the contract to the
H1 Bidder. ln case of failure or refusal to execute the order, Canara Bank, TM Section,
Circte Office Vijayawada shall have the right to dispose the items to H2lH3 bidder on
matching the Hl (Highest) prices.

Tech rseeing Executive

){

---4

Page 7 of 9

Internal



&Edr il@ Canara gankd\

To,

The Manager/Senior Manager

CanaraBank,TMSection
Circle Office
Vijayawada.

We dectare that we have inspected the hardware items and are interested to purchase the
same on "As is where is Basis". Our offer for the items is as betow:

Item 0escription
Qtv Unlt Price

(Rs.) TotalCost (Rs.)

Applicable
GST

Total cost with
GST

1 CPU 5

2 Monitor 11

3 732

4 Scanner 2r
5 CTS Scanner

6 Eiometric 51

Laser printer 20

PASSBOOK Printer 47

11 Keyboard 9

TOTAL 292

Note
/ The item price is inctusive of all misc. charges like transportation, labour, all taxes or any

other expenses. we have gone through atl the terms and conditions in the tender document
and agree with the same. We understand that in event of non-comptiance of the terms and
conditions of the tender, our tender can be cancetted at any time of the tender process.

r' We undertake that we have checked the availabte material & specified quantity as mentioned
above at respective locations with respect to avaitability of CPU's, Cabinets, Motherboards,
Processors, Hard disks, Cabtes etc. and have quoted accordingty.

r' The bidder has to quote for each line item.

/ The Unit Cost shoutd be given in futt INR (i.e. without decimal ptaces).

r' ln case of discrepancy between unit price and Total price, the unit price shal[ prevait.

r' We understand that the Bank is not bound to accept the tender either in part or in futt and
that the Bank has right to reject the offer in full or in part Mthout assigning any reasons
whatsoever.

Ptace:
Date: Seal & Signature of Authorized signatory of the

',1/
v+o

a
(v

8of9

t6t*t i-"["""'"
Annexure-I

Bitl of Material
Price Schedule for Hardware items to be disposed

Sl. No,

All ln One PCs

2

1

10

Bidder

Internal



fi-f,dr ilm Canaru *164

Contact Person Detalls

oss SEcTtoN (TM)

Mobile:9618348175
Name: S Saranya
Emait lD:

atmroqtrOcan arabank.com

DSS SECTTON (TM)
Mobite: 8333058769
Name: R Raiesh
Em : dssrovsk2@canarabank.cor

DSS SECTt0N (TM)
laobile: 90521'115'17
Name: M Sandeep
Em: dssrovsp 1 @can arabank. co

t I ' t Kindly note that the Successful Bidder has to lift the E-Waste from these

locations only. * * *'

qty DPCDst
No

ITEM

85 132701

Canara Bank, Guntur Main ll Branch, D 24-

2.87, CHENNAI TRUNK ROAD, BEHIND HINOU

COLLEGE, Guntur Bazar S.O Guntur 522003

Monitor, Att in one PCs, PB

printers, LaserJet printers,
scanners, biometric 5cannert,
etc-

98 8169

CPus/Monitors, Att in One PCs,

PB printers, LaserJet printers,
scanner5, biometric scanners,
etc.

3

Canara Bank, Regionat office vijayawada,
D.No 54-15-18/6, Opp Yetamanchili CompLex
(Spencers), Prakruti Avenue, Beside Sai

Odessey ToweB, Vijayawada - 520 00E

5l
CPU, Att in One
printers, LaserJet
scanner!, etc.

PCs, PB
p nters,

Can-ara Bank, Visakahpatnam Madhurawada
Branch, D.No.3-73/1, HIG-5, Midhitapuri
VUDA Cotony, '100 Ft Road, l,iadhurvada,
Pothinamattayapatem S.O Visakhapatnam
530041

56 6943
Att in one PCs, PB printers,
LaserJet printers, scanners,
biometric scanners, etc.

4
Canara Bank, Regional office Vizianagaram,
Upstairs Retiance Smart Store 2d Ftoor,
Bataji Junction, VIZIANAGAFdM - 535002

Page 9 of 9

l[e*rv,tai.*l
Annexure-ll

Details of the Bank Locations (Branches/Offices) where the E-waste is avaitable for
lnspection/Co[[ection and DisDosal.

DsS SECTTON [rM)
Mobite:9885'125906
Name: A Kesava
Em: atmrovii@canarabank.cofl

@,ffi

Det.lli of Canrra Bank Branch/Offlce whero
tho E-Waste li av.ilable.

5711

Internal


